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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

BEFORE THE 
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 

 
 
PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO    ) 
2008 TRANSMISSION RATES    )     BPA Docket TR-08 
        ) 
 
 

ORDER ADOPTING OFFICIAL SERVICE LIST  
 

 This Order shall serve as the Official Service List for the above-captioned proceeding.  
The following Parties shall be served with all documents filed in this proceeding, with the 
exception of data requests and responses. Data requests and responses, if necessary, will be 
distributed through the secure Transmission Rate Case Website. 
 

(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION 
R. Blaire Strong 
Paine Hamblen LLP 
717 West Sprague Ave., Suite 1200 
Spokane, WA 99201-3505 
Phone: 509-455-6000 
Facsimile: 509-838-0007 
Email: r.blair.strong@painehamblen.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION  
Larry La Bolle 
Director of Federal & Regulatory Affairs 
Avista Corporation 
P.O. Box 3727 
Spokane, WA 99220-3727 
Phone: 509-495-1984 
Facsimile: 509-495-5495 
Email: larry.labolle@avistacorp.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(PB) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION POWER SERVICES 
Todd E. Miller 
Attorney 
Bonneville Power Administration – LP-7 
905 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone:  503-230-4201 
Facsimile:  503-230-7405 
Email: temiller@bpa.gov  
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(PB) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION POWER SERVICES 
Janet R. Klippstein 
Public Utilities Specialist 
Bonneville Power Administration – PTL-5 
905 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone:  503-230-4984 
Facsimile:  503-230-7405 
Email: jaklippstein@bpa.gov   
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION TRANSMISSION 
SERVICES 
Susan B. Millar 
Attorney 
Bonneville Power Administration – LT-7 
905 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97208 
Phone:  503-230-5342 
Facsimile: 503-230-7405 
Email: sbmillar@bpa.gov 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION TRANSMISSION 
SERVICES 
Nancy P. Baker 
Bonneville Power Administration – TSPP-TPP-2 
7500 NE 41st St  
Vancouver, WA. 98662 
Phone:  360-619-6217 
Facsimile: 360-619-6961 
Email: npbaker@bpa.gov 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(CA) CALPINE CORPORATION 
John A. Cameron 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone: 503-778-5206 
Facsimile: 503-778-5299 
Email: johncarmeron@dwt.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(CA) CALPINE CORPORATION 
Sarah G. Novosel 
Vice President and Managing Counsel 
Calpine Corporation 
1401 H. Street, NW, Suite 510 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Phone: 202-777-7623 
Facsimile: 202-744-6320 
Email: sarah.novosel@calpine.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(CH) CHEHALIS POWER GENERATING LLC 
John A. Cameron 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone: 503-778-5206 
Facsimile: 503-778-5299 
Email: johncarmeron@dwt.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(CH) CHEHALIS POWER GENERATING LLC 
Ray Cunningham 
Chehalis Power Generating LLC 
1990 Post Oak Blvd. Suite 1900 
Houston, TX 77056 
Phone: 713-636-1980 
Facsimile: 713-636-1364 
Email: ray.cunningham@suezenergy.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(CO) COWLITZ COUNTY PUD 
Paul M. Murphy 
Murphy & Buchal LLP 
2000 SW 1st Ave., Suite 320 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone: 503-227-1011 
Facsimile: 503-227-1034 
Email: pmurphy@mbllp.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(CO) COWLITZ COUNTY PUD 
Bob Essex 
Cowlitz PUD 
PO Box 3007 
Longview, WA 98632 
Phone: 360-423-2210 
Facsimile: 360-577-7559 
Email: bessex@cowlitzpud.org 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(CO) COWLITZ COUNTY PUD 
Lon L. Peters 
Northwest Economic Research, Inc. 
607 SE Manchester Place 
Portland, OR 97202 
Phone: 503-203-1539 
Facsimile: 503-203-1659 
Email: lpeters@pacifier.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(ID) IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
R. Blaire Strong 
Paine Hamblen LLP 
717 West Sprague Ave., Suite 1200 
Spokane, WA 99201-3505 
Phone: 509-455-6000 
Facsimile: 509-838-0007 
Email: r.blair.strong@painehamblen.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(ID) IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
Phil Obenchain 
Idaho Power Company 
Pricing and Regulatory Services; Chq-9 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, ID 83707  
Phone: 208-388-2713 
Facsimile: 208-388-6449 
Email: pobenchain@idahopower.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(IE) IDAHO ENERGY AUTHORITY 
Peter J. Richardson 
Richardson & O’Leary PLLC 
515 N. 27th  Street 
PO Box 7218 
Boise, Idaho 83702 
Phone: 208-938-7901 
Facsimile: 208-938-7904 
Email: peter@richardsonandoleary.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(IE) IDAHO ENERGY AUTHORITY 
Jo Fikstad 
Idaho Energy Authority 
140 South Capitol Street 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 
Phone: 208-612-8429 
Facsimile: 208-529-1435 
Email: jfikstad@ifpower.org 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES 
Susan K. Ackerman 
Attorney for NRU 
9883 NW Nottage Drive 
Portland, OR 97229 
Phone: 503-297-2392 
Facsimile: 503-297-2398 
Email: susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES 
John D. Saven, CEO 
Northwest Requirements Utilities 
825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 1135 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-233-5823 
Facsimile: 503-233-3076 
Email: jsaven@pacifier.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING GROUP 
R. Erick Johnson 
R. Erick Johnson PC 
5285 SW Meadows Road, Suite 230 
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 
Phone: 503-684-9658 
Facsimile: 503-968-6159 
Email: EJohnson@REJPC.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING GROUP  
Aleka K. Scott 
Manager, Transmission 
PNGC Power 
711 NE Halsey 
Portland, OR  97232 
Phone: 503-288-1234 
Facsimile: 503-288-2334 
Email: Aleka_Scott@PNGCPower.com  
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(PL) PACIFICORP 
Lara L. Skidmore 
Associate General Counsel 
Pacific Power 
Lloyd Center Tower 
825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 1800 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-813-5058 
Facsimile: 503-813-7252 
Email lara.skidmore@pacificorp.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(PL) PACIFICORP 
Scott Brattebo 
Director, Regulatory 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 
Portland, OR  97232 
Phone: 503-813-5543 
Facsimile: 503-813-5536 
Email: scott.brattebo@pacificorp.com  
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Cheryl Chevis 
Associate General Counsel  
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC-1301 
Portland, OR  97204 
Phone: 503-464-7193 
Facsimile: 503-464-2200 
Email: cheryl.chevis@pgn.com  
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Jerry Thale 
Manager, Merchant Transmission 
Power Operations 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street, 3WTC BR06 
Portland, OR  97204 
Phone: 503-464-7041 
Facsimile: 503-464-2605 
Email: jerry.thale@pgn.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Gerit F. Hull 
Troutman Sanders LLP 
401 Ninth Street NW – Suite 1000 
Washington, DC  20004 
Phone: 202-274-2890 
Facsimile: 202-654-5629 
Email: gerit.hull@troutmansanders.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(PM) PPM ENERGY INC. 
Jon Fischer 
Director, Transmission 
PPM Energy, Inc. 
1125 NW Couch, Suite 700 
Portland OR  97209 
Phone: 503-796-7032 
Facsimile: 503-796-6907 
Email: jon.fischer@ppmenergy.com  
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(PM) PPM ENERGY INC. 
Toan-Hao B. Nguyen 
PPM Energy, Inc. 
1125 NW Couch, Suite 700 
Portland OR  97209 
Phone: 503-241-3204 
Facsimile: 503-796-6907 
Email: toan.nguyen@ppmenergy.com  
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(PX) POWEREX CORP. 
Ms. Karen McDonald 
Senior Trade Policy Analyst 
Powerex Corp. 
14th Floor, 666 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada, V6C 2X8 
Phone: 604-891-5000 
Facsimile: 604-895-7012 
Email: Karen.mcdonald@powerex.com  
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(PX) POWEREX CORP. 
Carol C. Opatrny  
Opatrny Consulting, Inc.  
18509 N.E. Cedar Drive 
Battle Ground, WA, 98604 
Phone: 360-666-8510 
Facsimile: 360-666-8509 
Email: ccopat@e-z.net  
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL 
Mark R. Thompson 
Richardson & O’Leary PLLC 
515 N. 27th  Street 
Boise, Idaho 83702 
Phone: 208-867-8625 
Facsimile: 208-938-7904 
Email: mark@richardsonandoleary.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL 
Kevin O’Meara 
Public Power Council 
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1225 
Portland, OR  97232 
Phone: 503-595-9776 
Facsimile: 503-239-5959 
Email: kpom@ppcpdx.org 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(GR) PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2 OF GRANT COUNTY 
WASHINGTON 
Ray A. Foianini 
Foianini Law Offices 
PO Box 908 
Ephrata, WA 98823 
Phone: 509-754-3591 
Facsimile: 509-754-5076 
Email: rfoiani@gcpud.org 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(GR) PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2 OF GRANT COUNTY 
WASHINGTON 
Rod Noteboom 
Public Utility District No. 2 of Grant County 
PO Box 878 
Ephrata, WA 98823 
Phone: 509-754-5002 
Facsimile: 509-754-5392 
Email: rnotebo@gcpud.org 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(NI) NORTHWEST & INTERMOUNTAIN POWER PRODUCERS 
COALITION 
John A. Cameron 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone: 503-778-5206 
Facsimile: 503-778-5299 
Email: johncarmeron@dwt.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(NI) NORTHWEST & INTERMOUNTAIN POWER PRODUCERS 
COALITION 
Robert D. Kahn, Ed. D 
Executive Director 
Northwest & Intermountain Power Producers Coalition 
7900 SE 28th Street, Suite 200 
Mercer Island, WA 98040 
Phone: 206-236-7200 
Facsimile: 206-236-3019 
Email: rkahn@nippc.org 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. 
Donald G. Kari 
Perkins Coie LLP 
The PSE Building 
10885 NE 4th Street, Suite 700. 
Bellevue, WA  98004-5579 
Phone: 425-635-1400 
Facsimile: 425-635-2400 
Email: DKari@perkinscoie.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. 
Sara Johnson  
Regulatory Analyst 
Puget Sound Energy, Inc. 
P.O. Box 97034 PSE – 08N 
Bellevue, WA  98009-9734 
Phone: 425-462-3681 
Fax: 425-462-3414 
Email: sara.johnson@pse.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(SE) SEATTLE CITY LIGHT 
Raymond C. Camacho 
Power Management Executive 
Seattle City Light 
P.O. Box 34023 
Seattle, WA 98124-4043 
Phone: 206-233-7889 
Facsimile: 206-386-4555 
Email: ray.camacho@seattle.gov 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(SE) SEATTLE CITY LIGHT 
Caroline Y. Dethloff 
Manager of Wholesale Contracts 
Seattle City Light 
P.O. Box 34023 
Seattle, WA 98124-4043 
Phone: 206-684-3534 
Facsimile: 206-386-4555 
Email: caroline.dethloff@seattle.gov 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(SN) SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 
Michael J. Gianunzio 
General Counsel 
Snohomish County PUD 
2320 California Street 
P.O. Box 1107 
Everett, WA 98026-1107 
Phone: 425-783-8212 
Facsimile: 425-783-8305 
Email: mjgianunzio@snopud.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(SN) SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 
Dana A. Toulson 
Assistant General Manager, Power & Transmission Services 
Snohomish County PUD 
2320 California Street 
P.O. Box 1107 
Everett, WA 98026-1107 
Phone: 425-783-8022 
Facsimile: 425-783-8305 
Email: datoulson@snopud.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
 

(TP) TACOMA POWER 
Anne L. Spangler 
Chief Assistant City Attorney 
City of Tacoma 
3628 South 35th Street 
Tacoma, WA 98409 
Phone: 253-502-8218 
Facsimile: 253-502-8672 
Email: Aspangle@cityoftacoma.org 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(TP) TACOMA POWER 
Travis Metcalfe 
Power Management 
Tacoma Power 
3628 South 35th Street 
Tacoma, WA 98409-3192 
Phone: 253-502-8149 
Facsimile: 253-502-8628 
Email: tmetcalfe@cityoftacoma.org 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 
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(TE) TRANSALTA CENTRALIA GENERATION, LLC 
John A. Cameron 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone: 503-778-5206 
Facsimile: 503-778-5299 
Email: johncarmeron@dwt.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(TE) TRANSALTA CENTRALIA GENERATION, LLC 
Denise Hill 
TransAlta Centralia Generation, LLC 
4004 Kruse Way Place, Suite 150 
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 
Phone: 503-675-3816 
Facsimile: 503-701-8861 
Email: denise_hill@transalta.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(WP) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP 
Terence L. Mundorf 
16504 9th Ave SE, Suite 203 
Mill Creek, WA 98012 
Phone: 425-742-4545 
Facsimile: 425-745-6060 
Email: terrym@millcreeklaw.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

(WP) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP 
Gary Saleba 
EES Consulting 
570 Kirkland Way, Suite 700 
Kirkland, WA 98033 
Phone: 425-889-2700 
Facsimile: 425-889-2725 
Email: saleba@eesconsulting.com 
 

Service by:  Email 
 
Notification by:  Email 

SO ORDERED, February 14, 2007.  
 
       /s/ Allan J. Arlow 
       Allan J. Arlow, ALJ 
       Hearing Officer       
       Docket TR-08 
 
 
 


